November 3, 2000

Honorable 

Page 3

Honorable James Hagood

Mayor, Town of Rogersville

P. O. Box 540

Rogersville, AL  35652

Municipal Corrections Fund - Municipalities - Capital Improvements - Capital Improve​ments Trust Fund - Lauderdale County

Neither Municipal Court Corrections Funds nor Capital Improvement Trust funds may be used to purchase police car video systems.

Dear Mayor Hagood:


This opinion of the Attorney General is issued in response to your request on behalf of the Town of Rogersville.

QUESTION 1


May the Municipal Court Corrections Fund monies be used to purchase police car video systems, which would be used to improve the health, safety, and welfare of each police officer on patrol duty and of the citizens of the Town of Rogersville?

FACTS, LAW, AND ANALYSIS


In pertinent part, section 11-47-7.1 of the Code of Alabama states:

The affected governing body shall allocate the funds exclusively for the operation and maintenance of the municipal jail or jails, other correctional facilities, if any, any juvenile detention center, or any court complex.

ALA. CODE § 11-47-7.1 (Supp. 2000).

CONCLUSION


Corrections Fund monies may not be used to purchase police car video sys​tems.

QUESTION 2


May the Capital Improvement Trust funds sent to the towns and cities of the State of Alabama be used to purchase police car video systems, which would be used to improve the health, safety, and welfare of each police officer on patrol duty and of the citizens of the Town of Rogersville?

FACTS, LAW, AND ANALYSIS


In pertinent part, section 11-66-6 of the Code of Alabama states:

The share of each municipality shall be expended solely for capital improvements and the renovation of capital improvements determined by the governing body.

ALA. CODE § 11-66-6 (Supp. 2000).


“Capital improvement,” as used in the Municipal Capital Improve​ment Fund Act, is not defined therein.  The legislative intent is expressed in section 11-66-2 as follows:


It is the desire of the state to assist in the restora​tion and improvement of municipal gov​ernment build​ings, roads, streets and other facilities, and to promote the health, safety and public welfare of the citizens of the state.  The making available in the manner provided in this chapter of appropriated moneys to assist the financ​ing of much needed capital improvement projects will assist municipal government serv​ices and promote the welfare and prosperity of the people of the state.

ALA. CODE § 11-66-2 (1994).


In a previous opinion to Mayor Hagood, this Office stated the following:

Capital improvements, as con​sidered in that Act, are municipal government buildings, roads, streets, and other facilities promoting the health, safety, and public welfare of the citizens of the state.  Section 11-66-2 names spe​cific categories of capital improvements for which the Fund is to be used.  Specific provisions of a statute pre​vail over general provisions of a statute.  Karrh v. Board of Control of the Employees’ Retirement System of Ala​bama, 679 So. 2d 669, 671 (Ala. 1996).

Attorney General’s opinion to Honorable James Hagood, Mayor, Town of Rogersville, dated December 16, 1998, A.G. No. 99-00064.


Police car video systems are not capital improvements within the meaning of section 11-66-2.  Capital improvement funds cannot be used for the purchase of police car video systems.

CONCLUSION


Municipal capital improvement funds cannot be used to purchase police car video systems.


I hope this opinion answers your questions.  If this Office can be of further assistance, please contact Carol Jean Smith of my staff.

Sincerely,

BILL PRYOR

Attorney General

By:

CAROL JEAN SMITH

Chief, Opinions Division

BP/CJS/jho
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